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NEWS: 

GLENN SUNKETT SENTENCED TO 63 YEARS IN STATE PRISON 

 
On July 10, 2008, Michael Bennett was returning to his residence with his friend Max Stover.  The two got out of 

their vehicle and were confronted by three men who assaulted and beat Bennett.  Stover was handcuffed and Bennett, 
semi-conscious, was dragged into the house.  They were kept hostage along with two other occupants in the home.  All 
four were bound and demands were made for money and marijuana with threats to kill Bennett.  At one time a butane 
torch was used to threaten other occupants.  The four were eventually taken into a room, bound and locked inside.  
When they broke free they took Bennett to the hospital.  Money, marijuana and cell phones were taken and the house 
was ransacked.  Through exhaustive investigation, Defendant Glenn Sunkett was identified as a suspect.  Further 
investigation and identification by one of the victims led to his arrest in Oakland. 

Defendant Glenn Sunkett was convicted by jury of residential robbery, violations of Penal Code sections 
221/212.5/213(A)(1)(A) as to each victim alleged (Dusty Miller, Michael Bennett, Mathew Graves, and Max Stover), as 
well as kidnapping, section 207(a), and false imprisonment by force, section 236.  It was further found true that he was 
armed within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(b) and 12022(a).  The jury further convicted Sunkett of 
residential burglary of an inhabited dwelling within the meaning of Penal Code section 459, two violations of Penal Code 
section 422 (criminal threats), and one violation of section 12021 (felon in possession of a firearm).  The verdicts 
occurred on June 29, 2009. 

Sunkett sought to have his trial attorney, Public Defender Linda Thompson removed from his case.  Those 
efforts failed until the court finally appointed C. David Eyster to represent him.  After extensive delays, Eyster filed a 
motion for a new trial.  The motion was litigated and summarily denied, after which the defendant was sentenced to 63 
years in state prison. 

District Attorney Lintott said that this verdict and sentenced reflect the  
intolerance of this community for those who would come here to commit  
violent acts.  “We will continue to vigorously prosecute and hold those  
accountable who prey upon our citizens,” Lintott said.  Sunkett was  
prosecuted by Chief Deputy DA Jill Ravitch. 

The Mendocino County District Attorney’s Press Releases are now on-line. 

www.co.mendocino.ca.us/da/news.htm 

 

TIMOTHY RYAN JR. WAS FOUND GUILTY OF 

MOLESTATION CHARGES 

 

 On October 7, 2010, a Mendocino County Jury returned guilty 
verdicts on all counts against Timothy Russell Ryan, 29 years old, of 
Willits, after 4 days of trial.  The case originated from molestations 
reported in the Willits Area in April 2008.  The defendant was 
convicted of providing a 13 year old girl marijuana and then 
committing sexual acts upon her on 3 occasions.  The first case 
hearings happened in late 2008, but the case was delayed  
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SPECIAL POINTS OF INTEREST: 

• Website – Asset Forfeiture application for 
funds are available on-line for 
organizations to apply. 

 

CASE OUTCOMES  ♦  GUILTY PLEAS  ♦  
TRIALS 

 

PAROLE HEARINGS: 
 

� November 8th — Alissa Moore  

Deputy DA Hubley attended 

Ms. Moore’s parole hearing 

and her hearing was waived for 

1 year. 
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Ryan Found Guilty continued  
 
almost a year when the defendant was 
arrested on marijuana charges in Orange 
County, which resulted in felony convictions. 
 When the defendant returned to 
Mendocino County, the case proceeded to trial.  
Testimony included the victim, her mother, 
detectives and a person to whom the 
defendant had bragged about molesting the 
young girl.  There is a potential sentencing of 
15 years 4 months for these charges.  
Sentencing date is scheduled for December 
13

th
.  Ryan was prosecuted by Deputy District 

Attorney Shannon Cox. 

• Darvel Blackwell was sentenced to 5 years state prison 
after pleading guilty to an assault with a firearm.  
(Prosecuted by DDA Hubley) 

• Ivan Gaona pled guilty to possession for sale and was 
sentenced to 5 years state prison.  (Prosecuted by DDA 
Houston) 

• Jerome Montgomery was found guilty of a felony charge 
of intimidating a victim and five prison priors along with a 
felony strike prior and was sentenced to 8 years state 
prison.  (Prosecuted by DDA Jackson) 

• Christopher Skaggs pled guilty to possession of 
concentrated cannabis and failure to comply with a 
uniformed peace officer.  Mr. Skaggs was sentenced to 
16 months state prison.  (Prosecuted by DDA Larson) 

• Hoan Huynh pled guilty to auto theft and possession of 
stolen property.  Huynh was sentenced to 2 years state 
prison.  (Prosecuted by DDA Stoen) 

• Michael Taylor was sentenced to 6 years state prison 
after pleading guilty to assault with a deadly weapon.  
(Prosecuted by DDA Killion) 

• Olen Sowers pled guilty to two felony cases.  Sowers 
pled to a felony charge of possession for sale with a 
felony prior which he received a sentenced of 16 months 
state prison and on the second case he pled to a felony 
possession of stolen property and was sentenced to 6 
months state prison.  (Prosecuted by DDA Newman) 

Tourists visiting Iceland Tourists visiting Iceland Tourists visiting Iceland Tourists visiting Iceland 
should know that tipping at should know that tipping at should know that tipping at should know that tipping at 
a restaurant is considered a restaurant is considered a restaurant is considered a restaurant is considered 

an insult.an insult.an insult.an insult.    

 


